YTD DECEMBER/JUNE 2020

SALIENT FEATURES

December (Half Year)

R137.2m increase in revenue 

R70.1m Increase in operating profit 

R28.1m increase in headline earnings 

6.6c increase in HEPS 

61% decrease in debt to equity 

June (Full Year)

R97.1m decrease in revenue 

R2.5m decrease in operating profit 

R99.7m decrease in headline earnings 

23.4c decrease in HEPS 

50% decrease in debt to equity 

5

COVID-19 RESPONSE

Reduced salaries across the group

Negotiated with landlords for rental holidays

Actively engaged with lenders to prevent covenant
breaches

Accelerated sales of non-core assets

Renegotiated trading terms with creditors during the lock down
period

Cancelled all non-essential services

6

The expense related to the leases no longer impacts the EBITDA line.

The impact has moved to below the EBITDA line and now impacts the EBIT and PBT lines only.

Instead of having a smoothed lease expense in operating expenses, there is now a depreciation and finance cost

expense.

The effect of IFRS 16 on the Statement of Comprehensive Income is illustrated below:

Including
IFRS 16
(R’000)

IFRS 16
(R’000)

June 2020
IAS 17

(R’000)
Jun 2019

(R’000)
Movement

(R’000)

EBITDA 49 763 (60 230) (10 468) 169 698 (180 166)

Depreciation and amortisation (101 830) 45 724 (56 106) (58 833) 2 727

Profit before finance costs and taxation (52 068) (14 506) (65 574) 110 865 (177 439)

Finance income 5 343 - 5 343 6 535 (1 192)

Finance costs (76 988) 43 840 (33 148) (59 430) 26 282

Profit/(loss) before taxation (123 713) 29 334 (94 379) 57 970 (152 349)

Taxation 11 903 11 903 14 885 (2 981)

Profit/(loss) for the year (111 810) 29 334 (82 476) 72 855 (155 331)

FINANCIAL REPORT

EFFECTS OF IFRS 16

7

Jun 2020

(R’000)

Jun 2019

(R’000)

Movement

(R’000)

Continuing operations

Revenue 1 312 326 1 409 418 (97 092)

Cost of Sales (709 005) (739 077) 30 072

Gross Profit 603 321 670 341 (67 020)

Operating costs (561 601) (626 131) 64 528

Profit from operations 41 720 44 210 (2 492)

Profit from equity-accounted investments 69 395 132 021 (62 626)

ECL (2 906) 2 400 (5 306)

Loss on sale of Investments (9 050) - (9 050)

EBITDA pre fair value adjustments 99 159 178 631 (79 472)

Impairment of property, plant and equipment (10 799) (8 933) (1 865)

Impairment of goodwill (38 598) - (38 598)

EBITDA 49 762 169 698 (119 936)

Depreciation (95 016) (55 044) (39 972)

Amortisation (6 814) (3 790) (3 024)

Profit before finance costs and taxation (52 068) 110 865 (162 943)

Finance income 5 343 6 535 (1 192)

Finance costs (76 988) (59 430) (17 558)

Profit/(loss) before taxation (123 713) 57 970 (181 684)

Taxation 11 903 14 885 (2 982)

Profit/(loss) for the year (111 810) 72 855 (184 666)

Discontinued operations

Loss after tax from discontinued operations (14 697) (109 435) 94 739

Profit/(loss)  for the year (126 507) (36 581) (89 927)

FINANCIAL REPORT

CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

8

FINANCIAL REPORT

EXTRACTS: CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

1 028 976

1 034 179

775 006

125 605

198 059

171 895

142 241

153 049

124 411

316

306

6 297

14 086

23 734

23 726

1 102

91

372

-

22 687

42 931

0 200 000 400 000 600 000 800 000 1 000 000 1 200 000

Jun 2020

Jun 2019

Jun 2018

REVENUE R’000

Discontinued Operations Other Dividends GPI Properties Grand Foods Meat Plant Mac Brothers Burger King

9

FINANCIAL REPORT

EXTRACTS: CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

96 952

54 045

22 876

-24 961

1 257

-5 063

1 483

3 377

-1 063

-31 754

-14 468

4 891

-40 000 -20 000 0 20 000 40 000 60 000 80 000 100 000 120 000

Jun 2020

Jun 2019

Jun 2018

OPERATING PROFIT/(LOSS) R’000

Other Grand Foods Meat Plant Mac Brothers Burger King

10

FINANCIAL REPORT

EXTRACTS: CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

70 188 74 751

39 868

36 621

55 159

31 255

2 551

2 112

(90)
(1 639)

-20 000

0

20 000

40 000

60 000

80 000

100 000

120 000

140 000

Jun 2018 Jun 2019 Jun 2020

EQUITY ACCOUNTED EARNINGS R’000

Sunwest Sun Slots Worcester Casino Infinity Gaming

11

Jun 2020

(R’000)

Jun 2019

(R’000)

Movement

(R’000) %

Food (60 256) 10 454 (70 711) -676%

Burger King (25 501) 11 749 (37 250) -317%

Mac Brothers (40 986) (212) (40 774) -19 233%

Spur 7 077 512 6 565 1 282%

Grand Food Meat Plant (846) (1 595) 748 47%

Gaming and leisure 68 954 132 136 (63 182) -48%

SunWest 39 899 74 855 (34 956) -47%

Sun Slots 30 744 55 121 (24 377) -44%

Worcester Casino (50) 2 160 (2 210) -102%

Infinity Gaming (1 639) - (1 639) -

Central costs (63 396) (61 039) (2 357) -4%

Corporate Costs (excl net finance income) (34 094) (43 551) 9 457 22%

Transaction costs and legal fees (11 475) (327) (11 148) -3 409%

Net corporate finance income (13 394) (16 932) 3 538 21%

GPI Properties (4 433) (229) (4 204) -1 836%

Headline (loss)/earnings from continuing operations  (54 698) 81 551 (136 249) -167%

Dunkin Donuts (3 549) (25 147) 21 598 86%

Baskin Robbins (1 686) (11 466) 9 780 85%

Bakery (1 728) (6 951) 5 222 75%

Headline loss from discontinued operations  (6 963) (43 564) 36 601 84%

Headline (loss)/earnings (61 661) 37 987 (99 648) -262%

FINANCIAL REPORT

HEADLINE EARNINGS BY INVESTMENT

12

Jun 2020

(R’000)

Jun 2019

(R’000)

Movement

(R’000) %

ASSETS

Non-current assets 2 278 699 2 070 370 208 329 10%

Assets classified as held for sale 43 959 36 193 7 766 21%

Current assets 329 010 577 462 (248 452) -42%

Inventory 64 313 76 034 (11 721) -15%

Related party loans 22 975 21 467 1 508 7%

Trade and other receivables 122 576 109 186 13 390 22%

Investments held at fair value through OCI - 228 868 (228 868) -100%

Income tax receivable 1 917 7 920 (6 003) -76%

Cash and cash equivalents 117 229 133 987 (16 758) -13%

Total assets 2 651 668 2 684 025 (32 357) -1%

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Total shareholder's equity 1 686 367 1 851 937 (165 570) -9%

Non-current liabilities 575 165 284 644 290 521 -102%

Current liabilities 390 136 547 444 (157 308) 29%

Preference shares 19 399 265 361 (245 962) 93%

Interest-bearing borrowings 36 788 7 500 29 288 -391%

Finance lease liabilities - 8 723 (8 723) 100%

Lease liabilities 40 103 - 40 103 -

Provisions 7 719 13 659 (5 940) 43%

Trade and other payables 178 824 179 773 949 -1%

Dividends payable 10 129 10 405 (276) 3%

Income tax payable 888 494 394 -80%

Bank overdraft 96 286 61 529 34 757 -56%

Total equity and liabilities 2 651 668 2 684 025 (32 357) 1%

FINANCIAL REPORT

BALANCE SHEET

13

Jun 2020

(R’000)

Jun 2019

(R’000)

Movement

(R’000) %

Holding company facilities 203 095 490 551 (287 456) (59%)

SunWest Preference shares 203 095 230 267 (27 172) (12%)

Spur Preference shares - 260 284 (260 284) (100%)

Subsidiary Facilities 54 972 69 800 (14 828) (21%)

GPI Properties Term Loans (Mortgage) 53 491 59 776 (6 285) (11%)

Mac Brothers Finance Leases 1 125 4 267 (3 142) (74%)

Grand Foods Meat Plant Finance Leases - 5 093 (5 093) (100%)

Burger King Finance Leases 356 628 (272) (43%)

GPI Management Services Finance Leases - 36 36 (100%)

Total Debt 258 067 560 352 (302 284) (54%)

Debt/EBITDA 5.19 3.37 1.82 57%

Debt/Equity 15.3% 30.3% 15.0% (49.5%)

TERM DEBT ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL REPORT

14

FINANCIAL REPORT

CASHFLOW ANALYSIS

15

OPERATIONS

FY2020- STRATEGIC INITIATIVES

• Head office costs excluding transaction costs and tax effects down 22%
Restructure to reduce
central costs

• Sale of Spur B-BBEE shares
• Sale of properties
• Debt reduced by R302m
• Debt to Equity 15%

Sale of non-core assets to
strengthen balance sheet

• Not achieved due to COVID-19
Improve profitability of all
operational foods business

• Gross Restaurant growth of 8
• Revenue growth flat
• EBITDA declined by 34% due to COVID-19